

THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION _____

SANDRA SUSAN MERRITT,
Petitioner,

vs.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO, DEPT. 22
Respondent;

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,
Real Party in Interest.

Case No.: _____

IMMEDIATE STAY

REQUESTED:

Preliminary Hearing:

September

**3 through 17, 2019, excepting
September 6 and 9.**

Superior Court of California,
County of San Francisco
Case Nos.: 17006621

Dept. No.: 23

Judge: Christopher C. Hite

Tel. No.: (415) 551-0323

Superior Court of California,
County of San Francisco, Dept. 22
Writ No. 1065

Judge: Samuel K. Feng

Tel. No.: (415) 551-0322

**REQUEST FOR STAY; VERIFIED PETITION FOR WRIT OF
MANDATE, PROHIBITION, OR OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF;
MEMORANDUM; AND APPENDIX OF EXHIBITS**

From the Orders of the Superior Court of
California, County of San Francisco,
Dept. 22

Case No. 17006621, Writ No. 1065

The Honorable Samuel K. Feng,

Supervising Judge

Tel.: (415) 551-0322

*Nicolai Cocis (CA Bar # 204703)

Law Office of Nicolai Cocis

38975 Sky Canyon Drive, Suite 211

Murrieta, CA 92563

Tel: (951) 695-1400

**REQUEST FOR STAY; VERIFIED PETITION FOR WRIT OF
MANDATE, PROHIBITION, OR OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF;
MEMORANDUM; AND APPENDIX OF EXHIBITS**

Fax: (951) 698-5192
Email: nic@cocislaw.com

Horatio G. Mihet[†] (FL Bar # 26581)
Liberty Counsel
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, Florida 32854
Tel: (407) 875-1776
Fax: (407) 875-0770
hmihet@lc.org
[†] Admitted Pro Hac Vice
*Attorneys for Defendant-Petitioner
Sandra Susan Merritt*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
Table of Contents	3
Table of Authorities.....	6
REQUEST FOR STAY	11
Petition for Writ of Mandate, Prohibition, or Other Appropriate Relief.....	12
Section I: Petitioner & Real Party in Interest, and Intervenors.....	12
Section II: Respondent	14
Section III: Venue is Proper	14
Section IV: No Prior Petitions.....	14
Section V: Statement of Grounds for Relief	15
A. Statement of Procedural Facts	17
B. Statement of Legal Issues	27
Section VI: Petitioner Has Exhausted Her Remedies	28
Section VII: Petitioner Diligently Filed This Petition.....	28
Section VIII: Petitioner Has No Adequate Remedy	29
Section IX: Petitioner’s Irreparable Harm Absent Writ Relief.....	30
Prayer.....	30
Verification.....	32

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF WRIT PETITION..... 33

Argument Summary 33

I. Merritt Has Met All Requirements for Extraordinary Relief,
and This Court’s Review of SCSF’s and Respondent’s
Legal Errors is *De Novo* 34

II. SCSF Abused Its Discretion by Allowing *De Facto*
Intervention 35

A. Marsy’s Law Does Not Confer Standing to Intervene 36

B. SCSF’s New Brand of Intervention Vitiates Merritt’s
Fundamental Rights to Due Process and A Fair, Public
Trial 42

C. SCSF Abused Its Discretion by Allowing Non-Victims to
Participate in This Proceeding 43

D. SCSF Abused Its Discretion by Considering NAF’s
and PP Entities’ Inadmissible Evidentiary Submissions 44

III. SCSF Improperly Sealed Video Evidence Before the
Preliminary Hearing, Where It Will Be Publicly Presented..... 48

A. The Sealing Rules Prohibit Sealing Information Already
Loosed in the Public Domain..... 49

B. The Does Have Repeatedly Made Their Own Identities
Public, and All Intervenors’ Declarations are Woefully
Deficient to Warrant Sealing 51

C. Declarations of Counsel Submitted by Intervenors
and the Attorney General Fail for Lack of Personal
Knowledge 55

D. Unnamed Persons in the Crowd, Absent A Qualifying Affidavit, Fail to Support A Privacy Interest Sufficient to Seal Public Video Evidence.....	57
E. SCSF’s PX Order Severely Prejudice’s Merritt’s Right to a Public Preliminary Hearing.....	57
IV. SCSF Improperly Closed the Preliminary Hearing by Continuing the Does’ Anonymity	60
A. Merritt’s Right to an Open and Fair Preliminary Hearing Has Been Seriously Prejudiced by SCSF’s Ruling.....	61
B. Application of Section 293.5’s and Section 1054.7s Standards are Categorically Improper	63
V. Conclusion	66
Certificate of Compliance.....	68
Certificate of Service	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page No.
Cases	
<i>Alvarado v. Superior Court</i> , 23 Cal. 4th 1121 (2000).....	65, 66
<i>Babb v. Superior Court</i> , 3 Cal. 3d 841 (1971)	35
<i>Dix v. Superior Court</i> , 53 Cal. 3d 442 (1991).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Gananian v. Wagstaffe</i> , 199 Cal. App. 4th 1532 (Ct. App. 2011)	39, 40
<i>Good v. Superior Court</i> , 158 Cal. App. 4th 1494 (Ct. App. 2008).....	28
<i>H.B. Fuller Co. v. Doe</i> , 151 Cal. App. 4th 879 (Ct. App. 2007).....	50, 51
<i>Hogya v. Superior Court</i> , 75 Cal. App. 3d 122 (Ct. App. 1977)	34, 35
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948)	62
<i>Jane and John Does 1-10 v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 2:16-cv-01212-JLR (Wash. Super. Ct.).....	13, 44
<i>Kowis v. Howard</i> , 3 Cal. 4 th 888 (1992).....	33
<i>Leone v. Medical Bd. of Cal.</i> , 22 Cal. 4th 660 (2000).....	33
<i>Los Angeles Cty. Dep’t of Children and Family Servs. v. Superior Court</i> , 162 Cal. App. 4th 1408 (Ct. App. 2008)	60, 61
<i>Lucido v. Superior Court</i> , 51 Cal. 3d 335 (1990).....	46, 47
<i>Manduley v. Superior Court</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 537 (2002)	39
<i>Nat’l Abortion Fed’n v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , No. 3:15-cv-03522-WHO (N.D. Cal.)	<i>Passim</i>

<i>NBC Subsidiary (KNBC-TV), Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 1178 (1999)	58, 59, 65
<i>Nat’l Abortion Fed’n v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , No. 3:15-cv-03522-WHO, 2016 WL454082 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2016)	53
<i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 231 Cal. App. 4th 471 (Ct. App. 2014).....	50, 51
<i>People v. Esquibel</i> , 166 Cal. App. 4th 539 (Ct. App. 2008)	49
<i>People v. Eubanks</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 580 (1996).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>People v. Jackson</i> , 128 Cal. App. 4th 1009 (Ct. App. 2005)	29
<i>People v. Lichtenstein</i> , 22 Cal. App. 592 (Ct. App. 1913).....	46
<i>People v. Pompa-Ortiz</i> , 27 Cal. 3d 519 (1980)	29, 61
<i>People v. Prunty</i> , 62 Cal. 4th 59 (2015)	35
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> , 55 Cal. App 4th 47 (1997).....	63, 64
<i>People v. Superior Court (Greer)</i> , 19 Cal. 3d 255 (1977)	35, 41
<i>People v. Superior Court (Humberto S.)</i> , 43 Cal 4th 737 (2008)	35
<i>People v. Watson</i> , 146 Cal. App. 3d 12 (Ct. App. 1983)	56
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 58 Cal. 4th 197 (2013).....	56
<i>People v. Wilson</i> , 60 Cal. 2d 139 (1963).....	29
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00236-WHO (N.D. Cal.)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 808 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	54

<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	29, 62
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	58, 65
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	58
<i>Rubio v. Superior Court</i> , 244 Cal. App. 4th 459 (Ct. App. 2016)	35
<i>Shorts v. Superior Court</i> , 24 Cal. App. 5th 709 (Ct. App. 2018).....	35
<i>Shuford v. Superior Court</i> , 11 Cal. 3d 903 (1974).....	34
<i>State v. Cottman Transmission</i> , 542 A.2d 859 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1988).....	59
<i>Taliaferro v. Locke</i> , 182 Cal. App. 2d 752 (Ct. App. 1960)	40
<i>U.S. v. Criden</i> , 648 F.2d 814 (3d Cir. 1981)	58, 59
<i>Universal Studios, Inc. v. Superior Court Unity Pictures Corp.</i> , 110 Cal. App. 4th 1273 (Ct. App. 2003).....	51
<i>Valley Broad. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the Dist. of Nev.</i> , 798 F.2d 1289 (9th Cir. 1986)	56
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	62, 64
<i>Weatherford v. City of San Rafael</i> , 2 Cal. 5th 1241 (2017)	39

Constitutions

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	50, 62, 65, 66
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	43, 62
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	61

Cal. Const. art. I, § 3.....	61
Cal. Const. art. I, § 3(b)(2)	50
Cal. Const. art. I, § 15.....	61
Cal. Const. art. I, § 28 (“Marsy’s Law”)	<i>Passim</i>
Cal. Const. art. V, § 13	37

Statutes

Cal. Civil Proc. Code, § 1086.....	34
Cal. Civil Proc. Code, § 1010.6(a)(2)(A)(i)	69
Cal. Evid. Code, § 702.....	46
Cal. Gov’t Code, § 26500.....	37
Cal. Gov’t Code, § 26501.....	37
Cal. Penal Code, § 293.5	<i>Passim</i>
Cal. Penal Code, § 632(a).....	18
Cal. Penal Code, § 867	61
Cal. Penal Code, § 868	27, 34, 61, 64
Cal. Penal Code, § 868.7	<i>Passim</i>
Cal. Penal Code, § 869	56
Cal. Penal Code, § 995	61
Cal. Penal Code, § 1054.7	<i>Passim</i>

Cal. Penal Code, § 1170(d)..... 37

Cal. Penal Code, § 1237 29

Court Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 2.550-2.551 *Passim*

Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.104(a)..... 28

San Francisco Superior Court Local Rule 16.13(B) 14

Other

Annotation, *Admissibility in criminal prosecution of adjudication or judgment in civil case or procedure*, 87 A.L.R. 1258 (2019)..... 45

Proposition 9, § 4.1 (Nov. 5, 2008) (enacted) 36
